

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PATRICK J. McDONNELL, SECRETARY :
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF :
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION :
and CHAIRPERSON OF THE :
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY :
BOARD, :

Petitioner, :

v. :

PENNSYLVANIA LEGISLATIVE :
REFERENCE BUREAU, VINCENT C. :
DeLIBERATO, JR., DIRECTOR OF THE :
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU, :
and AMY J. MENDELSON, DIRECTOR :
OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CODE and :
BULLETIN, :

No. 41 MD 2022

Respondents, :

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE :
JAKE CORMAN, et al., :

Senate Intervenor :
Respondents, :

HOUSE SPEAKER BRYAN CUTLER, :
et al., :

House Intervenor :
Respondents. :

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
WIDENER UNIVERSITY COMMONWEALTH LAW SCHOOL
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND SUSTAINABILITY CENTER
AND ROBERT B. MCKINSTRY, JR.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

John C. Dernbach
(Pa. I.D. No. 33897)
Commonwealth Professor of
Environmental Law and
Sustainability, Director of
Environmental Law and Sustainability
Center, Widener University
Commonwealth Law School
3800 Vartan Way
Harrisburg, PA 17110
717-541-1933
jcdernbach@widener.edu
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Widener
University Commonwealth Law
School Environmental Law and
Sustainability Center*

Robert B. McKinstry, Jr.
(Pa. I.D. No. 30015)
Environmental and Climate Law &
Consulting
Romeade Farm
548 School House Rd.
Kennett Square Pa. 19348
bobby@robertbmckinstryjr.com
484-467-3207
Counsel for Himself
as Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE AIR POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AND OTHER STATUTES
AUTHORIZE ADOPTION OF THE RGGI REGULATION TO CONTROL
GREENHOUSE GAS (GHG) EMISSIONS..... 5

 A. The APCA Imposes a Duty to Regulate GHG Emissions Independent
 of Any Mandate Under the Federal Clean Air Act 6

 B. DEP has the Authority to Regulate GHGs from Stationary Sources
 Under the Federal Clean Air Act..... 10

 C. Participation in the RGGI Interstate Trading Program is Authorized
 by the Interstate Act and the APCA, and RGGI Does Not Constitute a
 Compact Requiring Further Legislative Authorization. 11

II. THE RGGI REGULATION FURTHERS THE COMMONWEALTH’S
OBLIGATION TO THE PEOPLE UNDER ARTICLE I, §27 TO REDUCE
GHG EMISSIONS..... 13

 A. Under Article I, § 27, the People Have a Right To a Climate That is
 Not Unreasonably Disrupted by GHG Pollution 13

 B. The RGGI Regulation Furthers the Commonwealth’s Duties to
 Prevent or Minimize Climate Disruption 20

 C. Article I, § 27 Both Supports and Compels Adoption of the RGGI
 Regulation Under the APCA..... 23

D. Regulation of GHGs by Auctioning Allowances and Investing the Proceeds in Air Pollution Reduction is Authorized by the APCA and Furthers the Commonwealth’s Obligations Under Article I, § 27.....25

E. An Auction of Permission to Pollute is Not a Tax.....27

III. THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL GHG REDUCTIONS BEYOND THOSE PROVIDED IN THE RGGI REGULATION DOES NOT DIMINISH THE COMMONWEALTH’S AUTHORITY AND DUTY UNDER ARTICLE I, § 27 TO PROMULGATE THE RGGI REGULATION28

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams Sanitation Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 715 A.2d 390 (Pa. 1998)	25
<i>Alaska Dep't of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	11
<i>Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. State Air Res. Bd.</i> , 216 Cal. Rptr. 3d 694 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	28
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. Environmental Prot. Agency</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom. Utility Air Regulatory Group v. Environmental Prot. Agency</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Herman</i> , 161 A.3d 194 (Pa. 2017).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. McClelland</i> , 233 A.3d 717 (Pa. 2020).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker White Metal Co.</i> , 515 A.2d 1358, 1370-71 (Pa. 1986)..	25
<i>Commonwealth, Department of Environmental Resources v. Pennsylvania Power Co.</i> , 384 A.2d 273 (Pa. Commw. Ct.1978) <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 426 A.2d 995 (1980).....	9
<i>Commw. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 668 M.D. 2020, 2021 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 591, (Pa. Commw. Ct. Dec. 30, 2021).....	21
<i>Dresser Indus. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Resources</i> , 604 A.2d 1177 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)	25
<i>Funk v. Wolf</i> , 144 A.3d 228 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 158 A.3d 642 (Pa. 2017)	10
<i>Hartford Accident & Indemnity. Co. v. Insurance Commissioner</i> , 482 A.2d 542 (Pa. 1984).....	24
<i>In re Application of Maui Elec. Co.</i> , 141 P.3d. 1 (Haw. 2017)	16
<i>In re Mendenhall</i> , 398 A.2d 951 (1979)	21
<i>Massachusetts v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	10, 29
<i>National Wood Preservers, Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Resources</i> , 414 A.2d 37 (Pa. 1980)	25
<i>Pa. Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017) (" <i>PEDF II</i> ")	2, 14, 17-18, 20-22

Pa. Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth, 255 A.3d 289 (Pa. 2021) (“*PEDF IV*”)..... 14, 21-22, 26

PPL Generation, LLC v. Comm., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 986 A.2d 48 (Pa. 2009)9

Robinson Township v. Commonwealth, 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....*passim*

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Haw. Const. art. XI, § 9.16

Pa. Const. art. I, § 27.....*passim*

Pa. Const. art. I, § 28.....24

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 cl.3.....12, 13

STATUTES

Clean Air Act., 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q..... 10, 25

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1922(3).....2

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1932.....8

Pennsylvania Air Pollution Control Act (“APCA”), 35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 4001-4015.....*passim*

Pennsylvania Uniform Interstate Air Pollution Agreements Act, 35 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 4101-4105.....5, 11, 12, 27

Pennsylvania Climate Change Act, 71 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 1361.1- 1361.9,8

REGULATIONS, COURT RULES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Pa. R.A.P. 5311

Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(2).....3

52 Pa. Bull. 2471 (April 23, 2022)(to be codified at 25 Pa. Code 145)....4, 8, 14-16

<i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496, 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) (codified at 40 C.F.R. ch. I)	8
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Permitting for Greenhouse Gases: Removal of Certain Vacated Elements</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 50,199 (Aug. 19, 2015)	11
Pa. Exec. Order 2019-01 (Jan. 18, 2019), https://www.Governor.Pa.Gov/Newsroom/Executive-Order-2019-01-Commonwealth-Leadership-In-Addressing-Climate-Change-And-Promoting-Energy-Conservation-And-Sustainable-Governance/	28

ARTICLES, BOOKS, TREATISES AND REPORTS

<i>Climate</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/climate	18
INTERGOVERNMENTAL PANEL ON CLIMATE CHANGE, CLIMATE CHANGE 2014 SYNTHESIS REPORT SUMMARY FOR POLICYMAKERS 17 (2014).....	19
John C. Dernbach & Edmund J. Sonnenberg, <i>A Legislative History of Article 1, Section 27 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 24 Widener L.J. 181 (2015)	1
John C. Dernbach & Edmund J. Sonnenberg, <i>A Legislative History of Article 1, Section 27 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Showing Source Documents</i> , (2014), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2474660	1
John C. Dernbach, <i>Natural Resources and the Public Estate</i> , in <i>The Pennsylvania Constitution: A Treatise on Rights and Liberties</i> 793 (Geo. T. Bisel Co., Ken Gormley & Joy G. McNally eds. (2d ed. 2020))	1
John C. Dernbach, <i>The Role of Trust Law Principles in Defining Public Trust Duties for Natural Resources</i> , 54 U. Mich. J.L. Ref. 77 (2020)	2
John C. Dernbach, <i>Thinking Anew About the Environmental Rights Amendment: An Analysis of Recent Commonwealth Court Decisions</i> , 30 Widener Commonwealth L. Rev. 147 (2021)	1

Kevin Clarke, *How Will Climate Change Affect the Next Generation?* U.S. CATHOLIC (Oct. 2013) 39, <http://www.uscatholic.org/articles/201309/how-will-climate-change-affect-next-generation-27900>.....20

Lesley-Ann L. Dupigny-Giroux et al, *Northeast*, in U.S. GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE RESEARCH PROGRAM, IMPACTS, RISKS, AND ADAPTATION IN THE UNITED STATES; FOURTH NATIONAL CLIMATE ASSESSMENT Vol. II (2018), https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/downloads/NCA4_Ch18_Northeast_Full.pdf. 8

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, PENNSYLVANIA CLIMATE IMPACTS ASSESSMENT 2021 (2021), <https://tinyurl.com/ysvw7ber> .7, 16

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 174.....21

Raymond B. Huey & Peter D. Ward, Hypoxia, *Global Warming and Terrestrial Late Permian Extinctions*, 308 Science 398 (2005)..... 17

Reg’l Greenhouse Gas Initiative, *Memorandum Of Understanding*, ¶ G(1) (2005) (“25% Of The Allowances Will Be Allocated For A Consumer Benefit Or Strategic Energy Purposes”), https://www.rggi.org/sites/default/files/uploads/design-archive/mou/mou_12_20_05.pdf.....25

Richard Alley, *The Two-Mile Time Machine: Ice Cores, Abrupt Climate Change, and Our Future* (Princeton Univ. Press 2000).....15, 17

Richard L. Revesz & Matthew R. Shahabian, *Climate Change and Future Generations*, 84 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1097 (2010-2011).....20

Richard Marcil, *Allocations of Funds Under Pennsylvania’s Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative Program* (2020), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3764858.....27

Robert B. McKinstry, Jr. & John C. Dernbach, *Applying the Pennsylvania Environmental Rights Amendment Meaningfully To Climate Disruption*, 9 Mich. J. Env’tl & Admin. L 50 (2018).....2

Tim Flannery, *The Weather Makers* (2005)..... 18

United Nations Climate Change, The Paris Agreement, <https://unfccc.int/process-and-meetings/the-paris-agreement/the-paris-agreement>29
